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BSELIMITED 
P. J. TOWERS, 
DALAL STREET, 
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Dear Sirs, 

NATIONAL STOCK EXCHANGE OF INDIA LIMITED 
Exchange Plaza, 
Bandra Kurla Complex, 
Bandra (East), 
Mumbai - 400 051 

VALECHENG 

Sub: Oulcul1n, of Bnard M .... tlng-Approval of Unaudited .·inanoinl Recultc for 2 nd 

Quarter and half year ended 30.09.2019 

Ref: Regulation 29 & 47 of the SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015. 
Our letter VELj19-20j075 dated OS" November, 2019 

Pursuant to Regulation 30 and 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015 we would like to inform you that the Board of Directors of the 
Company a t their meeting held on Thursday, 14th November, 2019 have considered, 
approved/taken on record ; 

1. The Unnuditcd Financial Results along with Limited Review R"l'url uf lite Company for 
the 2 nd Quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2019. 

2. The appointment of Mr. Tejas Deshpande and Mr. S.N. Kavi as Additional Directors as 
under' 

Name & Date Of 
Disclosure of 

Brief Pronle relationships 
Appointment 

between directors. 
Mr Tejas Deshpande Advocate with litigation practice in 
14.11.2019 High Court, Mumbai and Supreme 
Additional Non-executive Court of India with expertise in real 
& Independent Director estate, infrastructure and company 

law related cases 
Mr. Sadashiv N. Kavi 
14.11.2019 Engineer having over 40 years of 
Additional Non-executive experience 
& Independent Director 

'rhe meeting commenced at 05:00 p.m. the concluded at 09:25 p.m. 

We request you to kindly take the above on record. 

Thanking you, 

Yours faithfully 
For VAL CHA ENGINEERING LIMITED 

\i t 
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Not applicable 
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BAGARIA & CO LLP 
701, Stanford, 
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Mumbai 400058, INDIA 

+91 (22) 62505600 
bagoriaco.com 

Chartered Accountants 

LIMITED REVIEW REPORT 

To 
Board of Directors of Valecha Engineering Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial results of Valecha 
Engineering Limited ("the Company") for the quarter and six months ended 30th September 2019 ("the 
Statement") attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of 
Regulations 33 of the SEBI (Listing, Obligations and Disclosure requirements) Regulations, 2015 (,Usting 
regulations'). 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the Board 
of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid 
down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under 
Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. 
Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements 
(SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the 
Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires that we plan 
and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free 
of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of Company personnel and analytical 
procedures applied to financial data and thus provide less assurance than an audit. We have not 
performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

4. Basis for Qualified Conclusion 

a. The Company has not evaluated impairment provisions for expected credit losses (ECl) as required 
under Ind AS 109 "Financial Instruments" towards: 

loans & advances aggregating to Rs. 258.44 crores given to its four subsidiaries and one step­
down subsidiaries; 

Investments aggregating to Rs. 41.98 crores in its four subsidiaries and Rs. 0.02 crores in one 
associate; 

Corporate Guarantee aggregating to Rs. 979.47 crores to Banks on behalf of the two subsidiaries 
and two step-down subsidiaries. The Company has not done any fair valuation of such 
Corporate guarantees as per the requirements of Ind AS 113 but has only recognized the 
guarantee fees/commission for the period upto March 31, 2018 of Rs. 28.01 Crores. The 
Company has similar to FY 2018-19 continued to not recognize any such Guarantee Fees / 
Commissions for the period under review in view of the already weak financial position of such 
subsidiaries and step down subsidiaries. No reversals/impairment has been done for the 
guarantee fees / commission already recognized upto March 31, 2018. 

The net-worth of the above referred subsidiaries, the step down subsidiaries and one associate is 
completely eroded on account of continuing I incurred in the past. In the absence of anv 
further detailed information, we are unable ~~&lr6~ on the resultant impact which may arise 
owing to fair valuation adjustment of ref . orpor arantees the impairment provision for 
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expected credit losses on the above referred Loans & advances, Investments, if any, and its resultant 
impact on the net results for the quarter and six months ended 30 th September, 2019. 

Attention is invited to Note No. 12 to the Statement regarding the fact of the Initiation of NCLT 
proceedings against one of the step down subsidiary of the Company as detailed in the note thereon 
and its corresponding and consequential impact on the overall net results for the quarter and six 
months ended 30th September, 2019. 

Further, the Company has also invested Rs. 0.05 crores in one of its Associate Company, financiat 
statements of which are not made available by the Management, in the absence of detailed 
information and financial statements, we are unable to comment upon the need for impairment 
provisions, which may be required and the resultant impact on the net results for the quarter and six 
months ended 30th September, 2019, if any. 

b. We draw attention to Note NO.5 to the Statement, wherein the Company has not provided for any 
regular interest estimated at Rs. 20.11 Crores & Rs. 39.81 Crores for the quarter and six months 
ended 30th September, 2019 respectively as it expects certain relief in view of the proposed 
settlement proposals being pursued by the Management. The Company has also not provided for 
any penal interest, if any, which may arise for defaults in repayments of various borrowings for 
similar reasons. 

The Company has not provided Interest on its outstanding payments to its Vendors registered under 
MSME. 

The Company has also not provided for interest of Rs 3.77 crores which may arise towards delayed 
payment of TDS as on 30th September 2019. 

Had such provision towards regular interest for the quarter and six months ended 30th September, 
2019 and interest on delayed payment of TDS as on 30th September 2019 been made in the financial 
results of quarter ended 30th September, 2019, the Company's net loss after comprehensive income 
for the quarter and six months ended 30th September, 2019 would have been Rs. 22.78 crores & Rs. 
42.39 crores respectively. In absence of detailed computation of penal interest for default in 
repayment of Borrowings, interest for default in payment of TDS and interest for delayed payments 
to vendors registered under MSME we are unable to comment on its resultant impact on the net 
results for the quarter and six months ended 30th September, 2019. 

c. We draw attention to Note No. 7to the Statement, The Company has not repaid fixed deposits from 
deposit holders (including unpaid interest provided upto March 2017 of Rs. 2.58 crores) amounting 
to Rs. 30.73 crores outstanding as at September 30, 2019 as per the contractual terms. Pursuant to 
the NCLT order dated 03.04.2019, 11.06.2019 and 22.08.2019 and in terms of NCLAT order dated 
24.10.2019 the matter has been subjudiced. As per this orders, the proceeds from Canara Bank and 
refunds from Income Tax department will be exclusively utilized for repayment of deposits to 
deposit holders. The Company has also not provided for regular interest on such deposits for the F.Y. 
2017-18, F.Y.2018-19 and for the six months ended 30th September, 2019 as per the terms of issue 
and acceptance of deposits. Further, the Company has also not provided penal interest and fine as 
may be applicable under rule 21 of (Acceptance of Public Deposit) Rules, 2014. Non provision of 
such interest is not in compliance with Ind AS 23 "Borrowing Cost". In absence of detailed 
information and computation of such regular interest, penal interest and fine, if any, we are unable 
to comment upon its resultant impact on the net results for the quarter and six months ended 30th 

September, 2019. 

d. 
losses for long outstanding Trade 



additional claims raised during earlier years due to price escalation and various other reasons which 
are under arbitration before various authorities. 

The Company has not evaluated impairment provisions for expected credit losses as required under 
Ind AS 109 "Financial Instruments" for loans extended to various related parties (other than 
subsidiaries, step down subsidiaries and associates as referred in point (a) above) amounting to Rs. 
3.56 crores and to others amounting to Rs. 161.87 crores as at September 30, 2019. In absence of 
detailed information, third party confirmation/reconciliation, we are unable to comment upon its 
recoverability and corresponding impact of impairment on the net results of the quarter and six 
months ended 30th September, 2019. 

e. We draw attention to Note NO.9 to the Statement, where the Company in relation to its sixteen 
project sites, which have either been de-mobilized or completed or otherwis.: shut or non­
operational, could not obtain details of transactions effecting, if any, through Bank accounts 
previously operated through such project sites. There have been no operations in such project sites 
during the quarter ended 30th September, 2019. Movement in accounts of such project sites, if any, 
is on account of payments / receipts being made by the Head Office division. Total assets and 
liabilities of such sites is Rs. 112.06 Crores & Rs. 85.05 Crores respectively. In view of unavailability 
of detailed information, we are unable to comment upon the resultant impact, if any on net results 
for the quarter and six months ended 30th September, 2019, had the said units been reviewed by us. 

f. The accounts of certain Banks, Loans & Advances given, Trade Receivables, Other Current Assets, 
Lenders' liability, Trade Payables and Other liabilities are subject to confirmations, reconciliations 
and adjustments, if any, having consequential impact on the net results for the quarter and six 
months ended 30th September, 2019, the amounts whereof are presently not ascertainable. 

g. There are various Legal Cases filed by / against the Company, since the cases are ongoing, we are 
unable to comment on any consequential impact in respect of the same on the net results for the 
quarter and six months ended 30th September, 2019, the amounts whereof are presently not 
ascertainable. 

S. Conclusion 

Based on our review conducted as above, except for the possible effects of the matters described in the 
Basis for Qualified Conclusion in paragraph 4 above and read with Emphasis of matters described 
below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement of 
unaudited financial results prepared in accordance with applicable accounting Standards and other 
recognized accounting practices and policies, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed 
in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 
2015, read with circular issued from time to time, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or 
that it contains any material misstatement. 

6. Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern: 

We draw attention to Note No.3 & Note No.5 to the Statement which indicates that the Company has 
accumulated losses and its net worth has been substantially eroded and there has been defaults in 
repayment of various borrowings and deposits. These conditions, along with other matters set forth in 
Note No.3 & Note No.5, indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant 
doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. However, the financial results of the 
Company have been prepared on a going concern basis for the reasons stated in the Note No.3. 



7. Emphasis of matter: 

a) We draw attention to Note No. 10 to the Statement, where the Company has st,ated that Other 
Current Assets as at September 30, 2019 includes Rs 34.42 crores receivable towards various 
indirect taxes from Government Authorities which are pending for assessments. The Management is 
confident of ultimate recovery of the amounts and we have relied on the management assertions of 
recovery. 

b) The value of inventory is taken and valued as per the details furnished and certified by 
Management. 

c) We draw attention to Note no. 11 to the Statement where the Company has not paid / provided for 
managerial remuneration during the quarter ended 30th September, 2019. However, the Company is 
still awaiting and is hopeful of getting requisite approval from the secured lenders for waiver of 
recovery of managerial remuneration of Rs. 3.08 Crores provided in earlier years in terms of the 
special resolution passed by the members in their Annual General Meeting. 

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter. 

8. Other Matter: 

a) The Statement includes the results for the Quarter ended 30th September 2018 and half year ended 
30th September 2018 which were reviewed by the predecessor auditor who, vide their review report 
dated 14th November 2018, expressed a qualified conclusion on those financial results. 

b) Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter. 

Place: Mumbai 
Date: 14th November, 2019 

For Bagaria and Co. LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
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VALECHA ENGINEERING LIMITED l>' 
, Y~~t:!& 

(Ad 150 9001-2015 company) 'IN ,L74210MH1911PLC019S35 
I!tlgd. Office, Va]e<:haChamliers, 'I'" Floor, Andberl New Un!< Road. Andberl (West). Mumba'· 400 OS3. 

Email: boli!>val.tha.Jn W~bsite, val,,<;h".ng.C<lm 

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED stANDALONE FINANCIAL RBSULTS fOR THE QUARTER AIID IIALF\'EAR EM)f.O 30TII SEPTEMBER, 2019 

t In Crore~ FJ<CI!I>I EPS 

Slall<lalone 

Fur the qllllrter ended on For tbe balfy".r ended on For the year eoded 

Sr. !ilb. P/UtT1CIILJ\RS 
00 

3(1,09,;1.019 30.06.~O19 30.09.2018 30.09.2019 30.09.2018 S .03.2019 
(IinaUdited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) {UnaUdltedl (Audited) 

1 Inc"",. 
(a) lI:eV<IJ1ue t\:om O!,</r.IU.ons 49.23 Sa1 19,69 106.90 59.26 l1H,30 

(b) Other InC<ll11." o.a.7 1.46 4.75 2.33 10.79 17.23 

Totallncome 50.10 59.13 24.64 109,23 :10,05 zllL53 

2! I!l<penses 

a. COll$truC\lQn U~p'Us" 40.58 60,01 21.59 100,69 55,99 16(),18 

b. Cbanges in in~.ntot!e. 5.44 (4.92) (1.18) 0,52 3,32 13.96 

c. Employ ••• geneJiitsExpen •• l,30 1.54 1.37 2.8+ 3,44 1,44 

d.,Pinance costs O.t13 U.l4 lO.p4 O.l,! 38.<>. \.20 

e. Oepredatlon and amm1lzatlon Exp.nse~ 0.62 0.67 1.41 1,29 2.78 S.16 

t Otber Expense, 1,64 1.02 5,17 2.66 6,36 12.33 

Total Expenses 49.70 58.57 48.90 108,27 110.52 ZOO.31 

3 Profill (Lo$$J beforesbat. Qr.n~t profit!(loss) ora" 0.40 0.56 (2U6) --0.116 (4·0.41) U6 
I~.odat." a Idlnhenture an" ilxcepllollaillems (l·2l 

4 llllareor iletproht/llossJ 01 an associate! a jotntvcnture . 
i IItllllt I (Lqrt) beron EfI""F!i.,n~ll~mr nod 1m< (7~1) IM~ o ~,.~ (74 ?~) Oq,; (~~Jl,7J 111; 

,; F.xceptJo""lltems .. . 
7 PrOHt I (LOss)· II.fore tax fS-6) 0.40 0,&6 (24.26) 0.96 (40.47) 1.16 

Il Ta:dl"pen" 

Cal current Tax (lndudlng •• rlle.yea.taxation) 

(b J Oeferred tax . 
I 9 Profil / (Los~)f;fth; Peri.d17':iI)""··" .. •• __ ··,,·· "",., ·1" 0.40 0.56 (24.26) 0.96 (4M?) 1,1.& 

10 Other Comprehensive Income (OCI) ."'.'. 1 

fall, Itmns Illilt will not 11~ re'lassm.~ til pwfit of lll~$ (Q,Q7) (ll.Q$l (0.36J fO.12J 10.68] fO.14) 

ii, Income tax ,relating to items that will not be reclassified tQ .. . 
profit or loss 
(~) i.ltem that will be •• classified to profitorl ... 0,50 (0.15) O.:lS J.39 

ii. income1a. relating to items that will be reclauified to 
I prafit arloss 
Total otber C<llllproiben!l.ve hleume· 0,43 [O.ZO) «(),36) 0,:1.3 (0.68) US 

11 Total C!>mpfliheu$lve Income Cor the pe~lod (9+10) 0.83 0.36 (24.62) 1.19 (41.15) 2,41 
. .-. ... , 

12 Net Profit/fLoss) oUr/tintable to j 

Sh~r.bold.", "rthe CCmpany . 

~~ltrtbutableIOj 
Shar.holders of the Company 

Non·Cnntrol!ing Intcrest -----14 Total Compr"hensivolllWrne atlrlblllable to, 

Shareholders orthe Company ,-
Non-Controlling inl>!rest 

15 Paid·up Equ!!ySl!are caPital (F.c~ Value ~ 10/· J 22.53 22"53 22.53 n.S3 22.$3 22.S.~ 

1.6 Othu; Equ(ty ExCluding Revaluation Reserves 9.10 

-17 Earning PorShor. (of~ lO/- .nch) (not.nnu~II •• dJ' 

(I) Basie"amings (loss) per share 0,18 0.25 (10-71) 0.43 (17,96) 0$1 

(Ii) Diluted eawillg5 (loss) per share 0.18 0.2S (10.77) Q,43 (17.96) 0.51 

See accompan}ing not" to the Flo.nctal Results 



BAGARIA & CO LLP 
701, Stanford, 
Junction of S, V. Road, 
& Borfiwalo Marg, Andheri (W) 
Mumbai 400 058, INDIA 

+91 (22) 62505600 
bagariaco,com 

Chartered Accountants 

LIMITED REVIEW REPORT 

To 
Board of Directors of 
Valecha Engineering Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of consolidated unaudited financial results of 
Valecha Engineering Limited ("the Holding Company"), its subsidiaries and associates (the Holding 
Company, its subsidiaries and its associates together referred to as "the Group") for the quarter and 
six months ended 30th September 2019 (lithe Statement") attached herewith, being submitted by 
the Holding Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulations 33 of the SEBI (Listing, 
Obligations and Disclosure requirements) Regulations, 2015 ('Listing regulations'), as amended. 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Holding Company's Management and approved by 
the Holding Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition 
and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financio! 
Reporting" (IND AS "34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other 
accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our ,responsibility is to express a conclusion on the 
Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review 
Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent 
Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim 
financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and 
accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially 
less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently 
does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all Significant matters that 
might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

We also performed procedures in accordance with the Circular issued by the Securities and 
Exchange Board of India under Regulation 33(8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended, to the extent applicable. , : \ 

4. Basis for Qualified Conclusion 

a. We draw attention to Note No. 12 to the Statement, Valecha LM Toll Private Limited (VLMTPL), a 
step down subsidiary of the Holding Company and subsidiary of Valecha Infrastructure Limited 
(VIL) has been admitted to National Company Law Tribunal (NClT) on 29.03.2019 in view of the 
insolvency petition filed by Axis Bank Limited under section 7 of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy 
Code, 2016 and consequently Interim Resolution Professional ('IRP') was appointed by the NClT. 

In view of the pendency / ongoing IRP proceedings with the NClT Mumbai, any resultant impact 
on the net results of the group or the carrying value of assets and liabilities which may arise, if 
any, is presently not ascertainable. 



b. We draw attention to Note No. 5 to the Statement, wherein the Holding Company has not 
provided for any regular interest for the quarter and six months ended 30th September, 2019 
estimated at Rs. 20.11 Crores & Rs. 39.81 Crores for the quarter and six months ended 30th 

September, 2019 respectively as it expects certain relief in view of the proposed settlement 
proposals being pursued by the Management. The Holding Company has also not provided for 
any penal interest, if any, which may arise for defaults in repayments of various borrowings for 
similar reasons. 

The Holding Company has not provided Interest on its outstanding payments to its Vendors 
registered under MSME. 

The Holding Company has also not provided for any interest which may arise towards delayed 
payment of TDS amounting to Rs 3.77 crores as on 30th June 2019. 

Had such provision towards regular interest and interest on delayed payment of TDS for the 
quarter and six months ended 30th September, 2019 been made in the financial results of 
quarter ended 30th September, 2019, the Group's net loss after comprehensive income for the 
quarter and six months ended 30th September, 2019 would have been Rs.47.99 crores and Rs 
102.53 crores respectively. In absence of detailed computation of penal interE!st for default in 
repayment of Borrowings, interest for default in payment of TDS and interest for delayed 
payments to vendors registered under MSME, we are unable to comment on its resultant 
impact on the net results for the quarter ended 30th September, 2019. 

c. We draw attention to Note NO.7 to the Statement, the Holding Company has not repaid fixed 
deposits from deposit holders (including unpaid interest provided upto March 2017 of Rs. 2.58 
crores) amounting to Rs. 30.73 crores as at September 30, 2019 as per the contractual terms. 
Pursuant to the NClT order dated 03.04.2019, 11.06.2019 and 22.08.2019 and in terms of 
NClAT order dated 24.10.2019 the matter has been subjudiced. As per these orders, the 
proceeds from Canara Bank and refunds from Income Tax department will be exclusively utilised 
for repayment of deposits to deposit holders. The Holding Company has also not provided for 
regular interest on such deposits for the F.Y. 2017-18, F.Y.2018-19 and for the six months ended 
30th September 2019 as per the terms of issue and acceptance of deposits. Further, the Holding 
Company has also not provided penal interest and fine as may be applicable under rule 21 of 
(Acceptance of Public Deposit) Rules, 2014. Non provision of such interest is not in compliance 
with Ind AS 23 "Borrowing Cost". In absence of detailed information and computation of such 
regular interest, penal interest and fine, if any, we are unable to comment upon its resultant 
impact on the net results for the quarter and six months ended 30th September, 2019. 

d. We draw attention to Note NO.8 to the Statement, the Holding Company has not evaluated 
expected credit losses for long outstanding Trade Receivables which includes Rs. 160.30 crores 
pertaining to additional claims raised during earlier years due to price escalation and various 
other reasons which are under arbitration before various authorities. 

The Holding Company has not evaluated impairment provisions for expected credit losses as 
required under Ind AS 109 "Financial Instruments" for loans extended to various related parties 
(other than subsidiaries, step down subsidiaries and associates) amounting to Rs. 39.33 crores 
and to others amounting to Rs. 184.29 crores as at September 30, 2019. In absence of detailed 
information, third party confirmation/reconciliation, we are unable to comment upon its 
recoverability and corresponding impact of impairment on the net results of the quarter and six 
months ended 30th September, 2019. 



e. We draw attention to Note No.9 to the Statement, where the Holding Company in relation to 
its sixteen project sites, which have either been de-mobilized or completed or otherwise shut or 
non-operational, could not obtain details of transactions effecting, if any, through Bank accounts 
previously operated through such project sites. There have been no operations in such project 
sites during the quarter ended 30th September, 2019. Movement in accounts of such project 
sites, if any, is on account of payments I receipts being made by the Head Office division. In view 
of unavailability of detailed information, we are unable to comment upon the resultant impact, 
if any on net results for the quarter and six months ended 30th June 2019, had the said units 
been reviewed by us. 

f. The accounts of certain Banks, Loans & Advances given, Trade Receivabres, Other Current 
Assets, Lenders' liability, Trade Payables and Other liabilities of the Holding Company are subject 
to confirmations, reconciliations and adjustments, if any, having consequential impact on the 
net results for the quarter and six months ended 30th September, 2019, the amounts whereof 
are presently not ascertainable. 

g. There are various Legal Cases filed by I against the Holding Company, since the cases are 
ongoing, we are unable to comment on any consequential impact in respect of the same on the 
net results for the quarter and six months ended 30th September, 2019, the amounts whereof 
are presently not ascertainable. 

h. We draw attention to Note No 13(a) to the Statement, Valecha Reality Limited (VRL), (an 
Associate Company) has given a loan amounting to Rs.6.51 crores to Mis SVK Arcade LLP which 
is long outstanding in the Books of Accounts. VRL is not recognizing and receiving any interest 
on such loans neither has it made any provision for the loan amount outstanding. Further, the 
Company VRL has received loans from Valecha Engineering Limited and Valecha Infrastructure 
Limited to the tune of Rs 0.28 crores and Rs 6.52 crores respectively. VEL has not recovered any 
interest in view of already weak financial pOSition of VRL. Similarly, VRL has also not recovered 
any interest amount from VIL in view of already weak financial position of VIL. 

i. We draw attention to Note no 13(b) to the Statement, Valecha Kachchh Toll Roads Limited 
(VKTRL) (a Subsidiary Company) VKTRL continues to prepare its Financial Statements on going 
concern basis even though it has continued to incur significant losses for the quarter ended 30th 

September, 2019 and in previous years. It has also continued to defaulted in repayment of its 
financial obligation including interest and the construction is going at very slow pace for 
balance, which has resulted into increase in cost of project mainly due to interest during 
construction period. However, as advised, the project had been halted due to non-availability of 
land and environment issues and on 13.05.2015 the VKTRL has received PCOD (provisional 
commercial operation date) of for section 1 for which revenue is being generated. PCOD for 
Section 2 is likely to be completed by December, 2019. VKTRL has also put a claim of Rs. 866.25 
Crores on GSRDC during the previous year and is hopeful of recovering the same. 

The Lenders of VKTRL has appointed a forensic auditor to verify the matters with regard to 
VKTRL. However, it was explained that the scope of audit and report including draft report has 
not been shared with VKTRL. 

j. The Consolidated financial results include Rs. 1.79 Crores as goodwill which has not been tested 
for impairment considering the financial stress and the sub-optimal operations of the Group as a 
whole. 



The Statement includes the result of following Companies: 

S. No. Name of Company Relation 

1 Valecha Infrastructure Limited Wholly Owned Subsidiary Company 

2 Professional Realtors Private Limited Wholly Owned Subsidiary Company 

3 Valecha Badwani Sendhwa Tollways Limited Step-Down Subsidiary Company 

4 Valecha Kachchh Toll Roads Limited Subsidiary Company 

5 Valecha Realty Limited Associate Company 

6 Valecha LM Toll Private Limited Step-Down Subsidiary Company 

7 Valecha International (FZE) Wholly Owned Subsidiary 

The Statement does not include the result of following Company: 
S. No. Name of Company Relation 
1 Aryavrat Tollways Pvt. Ltd Associate Company 

5. Conclusion 

Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above, except 
for the possible effects of the matters described in the Basis for Qualified Conclusion in paragraph 4 
above and read with Emphasis of matters described below, nothing has come to our attention that 
causes us to believe that the Consolidated statement of unaudited financial results prepared in 
accordance with applicable Indian Accounting Standards (I NO AS) and other recognized accounting 
practices and policies, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of 
Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, read 
with circular issued from time to time, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it 
contains any material misstatement. 

6. Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern: 

We draw attention to Note No.3 & Note No.5 to the Statement which indicates that the Holding 
Company has accumulated losses and its net worth has been substantially eroded and there has 
been defaults in repayment of various borrowings and deposits. These conditions, along with other 
matters set forth in Note No 3 & Note No.5 and point (k) above, indicate the existence of a material 
uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the Holding Company and the Group's ability to 
continue as a going concern. However, the consolidated financial statements of the Group have 
been prepared on a going concern basis for the reasons stated in the said Note. 

7. Emphasis of matters: 

a) We draw attention to Note No. 10 to the Statement, where the Holding Company has stated 
that Other Current Assets as at September 30, 2019 includes Rs 34.42 crores receivable from 
various indirect taxes from Government Authorities which are pending for assessments. The 
Management is confident of ultimate recovery of the amounts and we have relied on the 
management assertions of recovery. 

b) We draw attention to Note no. 11 to the Statement where the Holding Company has not paid / 
provided for managerial remuneration during the quarter ended 30th September 2019. 
However, the Holding Company is still awaiting and is hopeful of getting requisite approval from 
the secured lenders for waiver of recovery of managerial remuneration of Rs 3.08 Crores 
provided in earlier years in terms of the special resolution passed by the members in their 
Annual General Meeting. 



8. Other Matter: 

a) We did not review the interim financial information of four subsidiaries (including one step 
down subsidiaries) and one associate included in the consolidated unaudited Ind AS financial 
results whose interim financial information reflect total assets of Rs. 550.30 Crores, total 
revenue of Rs. 7.52 crores and Rs. 12.99 crores for the quarter and six months ended September 
30, 2019 respectively and total comprehensive loss of Rs. 16.07 crores and Rs. 44.68 crores for 
the quarter and six months ended September 30, 2019 respectively. These interim financial 
information have also not been reviewed by their auditors but have been certified by their 
respective Management and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the 
amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries and associate, is based solely 
on such Management certified interim financial information and the procedures performed by 
us as stated in paragraph 3 above. 

b) We have relied on the unaudited financial results furnished by the Holding Company's 
management with respect to two subsidiaries (including one step down subsidiary referred in 
point (a) to section "Basis for qualified conclusion" referred above) included in the consolidated 
Ind AS financial results whose interim financial information reflect total assets of Rs. 213.87 
Crores, total revenue of Rs.5.02 crores and Rs.9.76 crores for the quarter and six months ended 
September 30, 2019 respectively, and total comprehensive loss of Rs. 6.19 crores and Rs. 11.75 
crores for the quarter and six months ended September 30, 2019 respectively. The interim 
unaudited financial results of these companies have been furnished to us by the Holding 
Company's management based on provisional financial accounts and information available with 
the Holding Company and are not approved by the Management / Resolution Professional of 
respective Companies. Our conclusion on the financial results, in so far as relates to the amount 
and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries is based solely on such unaudited 
financial statements. 

c) Consolidated figures for the quarters ended 30th September, 2018 and half year ended 30th 

September 2018 as reported in these financial results have been approved by the Board of 
Directors of Valecha Engineering Ltd and have not been subjected to review since the 
requirement of submission of quarterly and half yearly consolidated financial results has 
become applicable only from 1st April 2019. 

d) Our conclusion is not modified in respect of the above matters listed under IrOther Matters" 
paragraph. 

Place: Mumbai 
Date: 14th November, 2019 

For Bagaria and co. LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
Firm Registration No. 
113447W/W-l00019 

Vinay Somani 
Partner 
Membership No. 143503 
UDIN: 19143503AAAAPD1169 
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STATEMI!NT OI"\JNAWlUD CONSOtlOA$I'INMlctAL RESULTS FOR TilE QUARiER AND HAIJ' YIiAR ENDED 30TI! SEf'TEMBER. 20)9 

t in'CrQres Excep(l;;rs 
C .... lId.ted 

For u.. 'lWlrter elided un Forth.baltyea •• ndedo. Fortb.YelI,. 
$i. 

f'ARnCULAltS 
end.don 

No. 30.09.2019 30.06 Z~19 3,l).09.Z018 30.1)9.201'iI 30.Q9.2016 O~:;:~9 (U""Wllted) (OWludlred) (OnaUdlred) (OtUludlledj (Owudlted) 
1 Income 

(a) Rev •• ue fl'<>mOp .... uons 511.23 67.13 29.40 125.3. 72.46 209,12 

(1)) Other In""me 0.8a 1.46 1.47 2.34 4,11 )7.67 

TOI>III ••• m. 59.11 60,59 30.S7 121.10 ·---76.S1 227.19 

2 Ilxp ...... 

a. C\l(lstr~ctton Expensa 40.66 6M3 21.60 lao.? 1 56,00 160.15 

b. ChngesJ. inventories 5.44 (4.92) (1.19J 0.$2 3.32 13,% 

c. Employees ~enefits Expense l.74 1.93 1,76 3.61 4.22 9.03 

d. Flnan« cost:! 20.88 3230 51.32 53.18 100.64 12~lS 

e"Depredation and amortization EXJlIIIIS<1s 9.34 9.39 10,14 19.73 2023 10.07 

f. Oth" Exports., 5.S4 4.23 8:73 10.07 13.51 28.29 -_. 
TO\IIl IlxptU$O' 83m 10M6 91.31 186,011 197.92 377.65 

(24.81) (34.37) (61.50) (59.18) (121.35) (150.~6) 

(0.003) 

s Profit I (Loss) bot.,. El«:epttonalllh\$ and to. (3+4) (1.4.01) (34,37) (61.S!)) (59.18)1 (12135) (150,26) 

6 B"c~pttonalltem5: -
7 Prontl (Lo •• ) lI.run tolI:(H.) (24.atl (34,31) (6;) . .50,) (59.18) (ULlS) {150.1~l 

9 Tn6x-pe:n$~ 

(a) CurrentT"" (includingearlierye.r ""lion) 

(II) Ill!€,,.,.,,d tim 

9 Profit I (Lo.s) rorth,Period (7-S) (24,81) (34.31) (61.50) (59.11)) (12l!.35) (150.26) 
P' 

10 oth<:r~o",pr'b.n.lv. lotomo (OCI] 

(~l \, Itcmll!wt will not b. r~<l~ctI0.~ to ~ront or , ... (0,07) (0.05) 0.19 (0.12) e,lp) (1\1'1) 

II. IrtIltlrilo 14k tolatlfig '" Itoll .. tl!U' WlilljOt ». MI\Witlllllli W , 
profit or loss 
(b) i, I"m til., will tie rcclwlr."d to prolltor I.ss 0.50 (O.l!)) (0.56) 0.35 [0.56) 1.39 

ii, fncome'tax relating to items tbatwm be rethJss1fi~d to 
,",.6'0,1 ... 
Total Olber C"mproben'lv.lncome M3 (0.20) (0.37) 0.23 (0.68) US 

11 Total Comprohen.lveln"'"I1l>ro.tlt. peilo"{ll+10)--- (24.38) (34.S7) (61.87) (Sa.95) (127..03) (14'11.01) 

12 Net ProOI/(Loss) attributable to: 

Sharcllo!d ..... {th. Comp.ny (19.44) (U.66) (~9.S9J (40.10l (97.SSl (IOZ:lfJ) 

tI".·C"""'~lI!ng Inlor"", (M7) (12.71) tn_'ll (I'J.OO) (2),00) (lUIO) 

13 OUter COltiprt:lli:tru.lve lill,,'Vln~ altfltH.llabJe to ~ 

Shareholders <ifln. Comp<>ny 11.43 (0.20) (O3?) 0.23 (Q.6a) 1.25 

Non~Controllinginterest 

~'lv'lntom.attrlbu"'bl.to I 
th.Compa.y (18;01) (21.8(}) (49.96) (a9.87) (98.23) (101.03) 

Non-Controillngln,,,ost (6.37) (12.11) (11.91) (19.08) (Z3.BO) (47,98) 

-IS Pald,a!> EqUity Share Capital (Face V'lu.~ 10/-) 22.s3 22.53 22.S3 <2.53 2".53 24,$3 

Iii Other Equity Excluding R.v.luation nos ...... (643m) 

11 Earning Per Share (of~ 19/- .ach) (not annua!l .. d): 

,(I) !las!c .. rnlllg:! (loSS) petshar. (ll.O1) (1526) (27.>0) (26.27) [53.86) (66.69) 

(10 Diluted .. rnlngs (loss) per '''ar> (l1.o!) (15.26) (27.30) (2621) (53.86) (66.69) 

S ••• ",ompanying note to the Flnauclal nllilults 



Notes: 

1. The above Unaudited Financial Results were reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee 
and approved by the Board of Directors at the meeting held on November, 201.9. 

2. The Company is engaged in "Construction Activity" and there are no other reportable segments 
under Ind AS 108 "Operating Segments", 

3. The accumulated losses incurred in the past years have resulted in erosion of Company's peak Net 
worth. However, the management is of the opinion that subject to approval of OTS I Restructuring 
plan by banks, cost reduction measures and participating in new business finance/ JV business, the 
Company will be able to earn profit over next few years and may be in position to repay restructured 
loans and pay statutory dues. Hence, the financial results are prepared assuming that it will continue 
as going concerf'!. 

4. This result has been prepared in accordance with Regulation 33 of the SEBI (listing Obligations and 
Disclosures Requirement) Regulation, 2015. 

S.I he Company's borrowing tacilities with various banks/financial institutions and NBFC's have 
continued to remain under NPA classification. The Company has not provided for regular interest 
estimated at Rs.20.11 crore:; and Rs39.81 crores for the quarter and six months ended 30th 

September, 2.019 respectively on its various such borrowings, as it expects certain retiel in view of 
the ongoing settlement proposals with the lenders being pursued by the Management. The 
treatment of th~ i'lhm(p l'lrljustmpot in tht'> fimmrii'll rp,,"lt<; hOIMI"'IPr rlI'lP<; nnt ::lffprt thp !pnrlll\r~· right 
to recover such regular interest and consequently the Company's liability to pay such intt;!rests. 

As slaled above, since the Company Elxpects certain reliefs, it has not provided for any penal interest, 
amount of which is presently not ascertainable, which may arise for default in repayment of 
borrowings. 

Further, the Company has also not provided for interest of Rs. 3.77 Crores as on 30th September, 
2019, which may arise on delayed payment ofTDS. 

6. The Company has similar to Financial Year 2018-19 continued to not recognize Guarantee Fees I 
CQrnmiSlliQn:'# durin!: tim r)f~riod Anri! 11 :>01 q ti"l ,';pptf'mhf'r in 70J q in 1111-'11\1 flf 'lit-' <1 It t-'.;ilv IMt-'.;k 
financial position or such.subsidiaries and step down subsidiaries. No reversals/impairment have been 
done for the guarantee fees I commission alreadY recognized upto Man;;h 31,2.018. 

7. The Company has not repaid deposits (including unpaid interest provided upto March 2017 of Rs. 2.58 
crores) amounting to Rs. 30.73 crores as at Sep 30,2019 as per the contractual terms. Pursuant to the 
NCLT order dated 03.04.2019, 11.06.2019 and 22.08.2019 and in terms of NClAT order dated 
24.10.2019 the matter has been subjudiced. On receipt of the proceeds from Canara Bank and from 
Income Tax department which will be exclusively utilised for rt:lpayment of fixed deposits as per above 
3 orders of NCLT, Mumbai. 

8. The Company has not evaluated expected credit losses for long outstanding Trade Receivables which 
includes Rs. 160.30 cron~s pertaining to .addltional claims raised during earlier years due to price 
escalation and various other reasons which are under arbitration before various authorities, The 
Company has booked their claims on conservative basis and management believe that they have 
strong case for each of the claims lodged against the dient. Hence, the Board has decided not to 



account for .expecte(:l credit losses. The Company has not evaluated impairment provisions for 
expected credit losses as required under Ind AS 109 "Financial Instruments" for toans extended to 
various related parties (other than subsidiaries, step down subsidiaries and associates of the 
Company) amounting to Rs. 3.56 crores and to others amounting to Rs. 161.87 crores as at 30tl1 

September, 2019. 

9. The Company has sixteen project sites which have either been de-mobilized or completed or 
otherwise shut / non-operational. The Company could not obtain details of transactions effecting, if 
any, through Bank accounts previously operated through such project sites. There have been no 
operations In such project sites during the quarter ended 30th September, 2019. Movement in 
atcounts of such project sites, if any, is on account of payments I receipts being made by the Head 
Office division. 

10. Other Current Assets as at September 30, 2019 inciudesRs 34.42 crores receivable towards various 
indirect taxes from Government Authorities which are pending for assessments. The Management is 
confident of ultimate recovery of such amounts. 

11. On 29/9/2018, the shareholders accorded their approval for the waiver of recovery of managerial 
remuneration in respect of three Directors. The Company is taking necessary actions and steps for 
approval from Secured Lenders pursuant to the Notification dated 12/09/2018 issued by Ministry of 
Corporato Affain on tho wbject. The Company ii hopwful of gitting rQquiiita approval from the 
$~cuf~d lenders fOI waiver 01 recovery ot nli.lI)agerial remuneration in terms at the special resolution 
passed by the members in their Annual General Meeting held on 29/9/2018. 

12. Valecha LM Toll Private Limited (VLMTPL), a step down subsidiary of the. Company and subsidiary of 
Valecha Infrastructure Limited (VIL) has been admitted to National Company Law Tribunal {NCLT} on 
29.0~.20i9 In view of the Insolvency petttion tiled by AxiS Hank limited under section I of the 
Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 and consequently Interim Resolution Professional (,IRP') was 
appointed by the NCn. 

VIL has not impaired its Non-Current Investments of Rs. 37.31 Crores in the equity shares of VLMTPl 
and has consolidated the unaudited accounts of VLMTPL on the basis of proviSional accounts basis in 
view of the events explained above. Accordingly, any resultant impact which may arise as a result of 
,uth impairmGnt :<Ind CQn'Gquantiil impict on til" impiilirmQnt .... f rflmr::lnv'~ imll"~tml"nt In \/I! ~~ ~ 

result of the events explained above has not been computed. The Company has also provided 
Corporate guarantees amounting to Rs. 229.58 crores to the lenders ofVLMTPL. 

13. SPMifl!; notes related with Subsidiary Comeanies: 

a) Valecha Reality Limited(VRl) 

I. VRL has given a Joan amounting to Rs 6.51 crOrE~S to M/s SVK Arcade LLP which is long 
outstanding in the BQoks of Accounts. VRL is. not recogniZIng & receiving any interest on such loan 
and has neither made any provision for the loan amount outstanding. 

ii. VRL has received loans from Valecha Infrastructure Ltd ("VILli) to the tune of Rs. 0.28 Crore.s 
and Rs, 6.52 Crores respectively. VRL has not paid any interest on the same nor has it made any 
provisioning of the interest payable. VEL has not recovered any interest in view of already weak 
financial position of VRL, Similarly, VRL has also not recovered any interest amount from VIL in 
vi.ew of already weal< financial position of VIL. 



b) Valecha Kathchh Toll Roads limited (VKTRL) 

L VKTRl continues to prepare its Financial Statements on going concern basis even though it has 
continued to incur significant losses for the quarter ended 30th September, 2019 and in previous 
years. It has also continued to default in repayment of its financial obligation induding interest 
and the construction is going at very slow pace for balance, which has resulted into increase in 
cost of project mainly due to interest during construction period. However, as advised, the project 
had been halted due to non-availability of land and environment issues and 0013.05.2015, VKTRL 
has received peOD (provisional commercial operation date) of for section 1 for which revenue is 
being generated. PCOO for Section 2 is likely to be completed by December, 2019. VKTRL has also 
put a claim of Rs. 866.25 Crores on GSRDC during the previous year and is hopeful for getting the 
same. 

ii. The lenders of VKTRL has appointed a forensic auditor to verify the matters with regard to 
VKTRL However, it was expl.ained that the scope of audit and report including draft report has not 
been shared with VKTRL. 

14. Consolidated results for the quarter end.ed 30th September, 2019 and Year ended 31st March, 2019 
includes results of following Subsidiaries and Associate Companies: 

S.No. Name of Company Relation •. -
1 Valecha Infrastructure Limited W~l:)~ Owned Subsidiary Company 
l Professional Reaitors Private Limited Wholly Owned Subsidiary Company 
3 . Vdlecha Badwanl sendhlft/.fl . .9l1ways Urrlited Stl'!p-f'lnwl1 ""h$iriiarv Company 
4 Valecha Kachchh Toll Roads Limited Subsidiary Company 

2. Valecha Realty Limited Associate Company --
b Valecha lM Toll Private Limited Step-Down Subsidiaty Company -
7 Valecha International (FZE) Wholly Owned Stlbsidi~!y 

The financial results of Companies at S. No.1 to 5 above are consolidated on the basis of respective 
Company's Management certitied results and have not been subjected to audit I review by their 
respective auditors. 

In case of Valacha lM Toll Private limited, Resolution Professional has been appointed and the 
suspended directors are not authorised to approve the res.ults. Consent of Resolution Professional 
has been obtained to illt .. lul,h:l lilt:! 1I;!!>ull!> 011. a provl$IOnal M$iS pending the review ot Resolution 
Professional. 

In caSe of Valecha International FZE, Holding Company's Management certified results have been 
considered for consolidation. 

The Company could not consolidate financial results of "Aryavrat Tollways Private Limit!!d", an 
Associate Company, as it has not yet received its results. 



15. The accounts of certain Banks, loans & Advances given, Trade Receivables, Other Current Assets, 
Lenders' liability, Trade PayabJes and Other liabilities are subject to confirmations, recol'lciliations and 
adjustments. 

16. Effective 1 April 2019, the Company is required to adopt Ind AS 116 on "Leases", the Company is 
evaluating the Impact of Ind AS 116 - "Leases" on the financial results. However, Management is 
confident thilt the impact will not be significant/materiaL 

17. The previous period's figures have been re-grouped! re-classifled wherever required to conform to 
current period's classification. All figures of financials are. stated as Rs. In Crores except otherwise 
stated. 

For V AtEeHA ENGINEERING LIMITED 

~.·tl~ ? . $.,' 

L NAB. TAKBKAR 

DIRECTOR 
DIN: 08111805 

DATE I NOVEMBER 14,2019 
PLACE: MUMBAI 
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STANDA.LONE AND CONSOLIDATED BALANCIl SHEET 

f'l in Crore~) 
STANDALONE CONSOLIDATED 

As at 30th 
As at 31st March 

Asat30th 
As at 31st March 

Particulars September 
2019 September 

2019 2019 2019 

fUllalldited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 
ASSBTS 
Non Current Assets 
(a) Property, Plant & Equipment ltta5 12.06 11.02 12.30 
(b) Capital Work in Progress -
(c) Investment Property 5.56 5.62 5.56 5.62 
(d) Goodwill · - 1.130 1.80 
(e) Other IntangIble A$sets · 360.03 377.40 
(f)lntangible Assets under <levelopmen~ 1.99.50 168,00 
(g) Financial Assets -

CD Investments 42.10 42.12 0.12 0.15 
(li) Loahs · -
(Ui) Other Financial Asset~ 31.83 32.16 31.83 32.16 

(h) Deffered Tax Assets (Net) - · -
iro .other Non-Current Assets 20.36 18.08 21.05 18.67 
Total Non Current Assets 11(l.70 110.04 630.91 636.10 

CurrentAss.ets 
ea) Inventories 0.71 1.23 0.71 1.23 
(b) Financial Assets 

(i).other Investm~nts 
(il) Trade Receivables 303.84 309.21 3Q1.95 301.66 
(iii) Cash 8< Cash Equivalents 2.43 7.08 18.50 1':1.59 
flv) Bank Baianpes other than (iii) above 4.69 4.97 4.68 11-,97 
(v) Loans 423.86 418.96 223.64 218.71 
(vJl OLliedlll\ajjdalk4!:~ l!.?1 I!.'J'U !i.Ul; :.I.lltl 

lIe) Oth.erCurrentAss~ts 35.40 35.37 36.20 36.18 
TUUlI CUI'I'1l1ll ASSIlIS 7'13.90 119.60 !J'.IUI4 !JO!!.:I'l 
Total Assets 884.60 889.65 1,222.45 l.Z21.65 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
Equity 
(a) Equity Share Capitlll 22.53 22.53 22.53 22.53 
(b) Other Equity 10.2'1 9.10 (527.56) {487.69} 
Equity Attributable to Shareholders ~t:the Compan,y 32.82 31.63 (505.03) (465.16) 
Non-Controlling'lulerest - · (175.31) (156.23) 

'rotal,llqulty 32:.92: 31.63 (680.34) 162l:,~~1 

Liabilities 
Non Current liabilities 
(a) Finand$! Liabilities 

(i) Borrowings 27.08 27.08 382.79 383.81 
(Ii) 1:rade Payables · . 
eii) Othl!r Financial Liabilities 89.16 88.29 50.03 51.65 

(b) Provisions -
(e) Deffered Tax Liabilities (Net) · · 3.77 3.77 
d) Other Non·Current Liabilities - 35.08 30.98 

Total Non (:unent Liabilities U6.2,. 115.3,7 471.67 470.:n 

Current Liabilities 
Ca) FinanCial Liabilities 

(i) Borrowings 318.26 319.88 377.85 270.80 
(iI) Trad,e Payables · -

• tota'l outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises; 
and 2.69 2.69 2.69 2.69 
• Total outstanding dues ofcl'edltors othere thlln micro enterprises 
and small enterprises 97.36 99.21 104.51 102.57 

(iii) Other Financial Liabilities 282.93 282.94 911.67 85'LOl 
(b) Other CUrtent Liabilities 32.91 3(i65 33.01 41.17 

c) Provisions 1.39 1.29 1.39 1,29 

~ ~ 735.54 742.65 1,431;12 1,372.83 
To & Liabilities rf'f(.i,/" ,~~~ 884;60 889.65 1,Z22.45 1,221.65 

~ \) 51 MUMSN \~ Q 
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YAI.ECH4 ENGINEERING (.IMITED 

Standalone litatement of Cash Flow Cpr the Illllfyear ended September 30,2019 
(Ruoeos in Crates 1 

Half Year Ended Half Year linded 
Particulars September 30, September 30, Year Ended March 

2019 2018 3.1.2019 
(Unaudited) (UI'lAudited) (Audited) 

A. Cash flow from Operating activities 
Lo$S Before Tali: 0.96 [40.41) 1.16 
Add / (Deduct) Adjustment for, 
Depredation and Amotti1.ation Expense 1.29 2.78 $.18 
Loss / (Profit) on sale ofpropert;y,.pinnt & equlpments,lnvestment 
PrOjlerty.( net} o.ao 
l'lant and Equipment> Written Off - - 4.02 
Finance Cost 0,27 3$.63 1.28 
GUarantee Pees . (6.79) -
Interest Income (1.54) [t70) (4.79) 
.,alr Value of Financial Instruments (O.12J (0.29) 
Be-measurement of defined benefit plans [0.10) (1),56) 0.15 
Re-measurement Qf galn/(loss) Qf investment/advances in foreign subSIdiary 0.35 1.39 
RentallntomO! from lnve~tment Properties (0.69) (0.54) (LZSl 
Operating Prolltl (Loss) berore Working Capital changes 0.54 (H.77) 7.6S 
Changes In Working Capital: 
Adjustment for (jnttease) I decrease in operating assets: 
Decrease In Invlilltories 0.52 3,32 13.96 
(lncreaseJl Decrease In Trade Receivable 5,37 24.74 20.14 
(Increase) I Decrease i-oans (4,91) (30,13) (20.25) 
(lnmase)J Decrease in other current assetiland Mn""UITlllltlinanciat assets 0,42 ?'.6S (5.71) 

Adjustmen.t for (increase) / decrease in operating liabilities: 
tncrease/ (Decrease) in Trade Payable. (1.B4) (3L92) (51.2IlJ 
lncrease/(Deerease) in other current and flnallcia.lliabillties (non-current:) (V,S) 32,40 (45.99) 
Increase/ (Decrease) in ProVisions 0.10 0.51 0.38 

Cash Gefte.rated From / (11$1111 In) Operations (2.68) (2,20) (81.1ll) 
DINct'l'~xeS (Paid) (2,28) (2,23) 9.23 
NetCash Flowftom operating activities CA) f4.96) f4.43) {1Un 

B. Cash Flowftom Investing activities 
Capital fixpendlture for Property, Plant_nd Equlpments, Investment~ 
Propert;y. Intangible Assets Indudlng CWIP (0.02.) (001) (0,27) 
Proceeds from disposal of Pro!>erty, Pl.lll.imi Equipm""~ ItIV.~tm"lll 
Property 0.23 6.1B 
Investments In subsidiaries (0,04) 
Sale ofnOn-CUfteht and current Investments - 26.1l8 
Interest received 1,54 1.1(1 4.19 
Rentallncol1le from investment propett;y 0.69 0.54 1,25 
Net Cash flQw ftomlnvestlng activities (8) 2.21 2.46 3lMJ! 

C. Cash flow from financing activities 
Repayment 6fDebenture 
Proceeds froljl/ (Repayment) oflong term borrowings - [Ull 
Net Increase I (Decrease) In Working Capital borrowings (L63) 38,34 36.50 
Finance Cost (0.27) (38.63) (Ull) 
Dividend ~nd Tax nn dividend paid 
Net Cash flow used In financing activities (C ) {1.9Ol (o.:m 34.11 
Netlnc:rease I (l;ll>crellse) In Cash & Cash Equivalents (A+B+C) {'f.ilS) (.U6) 1.04 
Cash and cash Equivalent, at the beginning ofthe year 7,09 6.04 6.04 
Cash and Cash EqUivalent at thl> end of the year 2.43 3,19 1.09 
N'ote: Figures III brackets represents msh outflow 



VALECHAENGINEERlNG LIMITED 

Consolidated Statement of Cash flow for MalfYear Ended September 30. 2019 
(Rupees In Crores) 

PartiClilarS RalrYear Ended Haltrear Ended Year Ended 
September 30, 2019 September 30 2018 Marth 31, 2019 

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 
A. Casll Row from Operating activjtles 

wss Before Till( [59.18) (121.35) (150.26) 
Add I (Deduct) Adjustment for: 

Depreciation and Amortization E~peMe 18,73 20.23 40-07 
LollS I (Profit) on sale of property. plant & equlpments, Inve$t;meot Property (net) 0.05 0.80' 
plant and Equipment Written Off 4.02 
FlnanCi'Cost 53.11 100.64 126.16 
Interest Income (1.54) (1.70) (4.79) 
Interest 'In the AsSOCiate adjllSlI!d against the Investment 0.003 

FalrYalue ofFlnandallrustruments (0,02) (O.!;!) (0.29) 
Re-measurement of defined benellt plans (O.1.Q) (0.56) 0.15 
Re-measurement of gain/Ooss) ofinvestment/adv3nces lnforeign subsidiary 0.35 1.39 
Renlallhcome from Investment Properties (0.69) [0.54) {1,2S 

Operating Profit/ (Loss) before Working Capital changes 10.72 (3.35) 15.99 
Change~ in Working capital: 
Adjustment for (increase) I decrease in operatingas$et~: 

Pecrea,.ln In\>ent\>r!es O.S2 3.32 13,96 
(Increasel! Decrease In Trade Receivable (0,29) 32.66 25 . .70 
(lllcrease J / Decrease Loans (4.93) (34.90) (42.28) 
(lncrease)/ p.,crease In other current assets and non·current flnanclal assets (2.06) (3.97) (2.37) 

Adjustment for (Increase) I decrt1jlSe in operating liabilities: 
Increase/ (DeCrease) In '(Irade Payable. 1,97 (36,24) (5:1;.16) 
Increase/(Docrea$e) in oth"rcurrent and financial U"bllltl~ (non.current) 51.69 :336.52 290;50 
hI crease! (DecreaS<!) In ProviSiOns 0.10 0.51 0.38 

casb Generated from I (used In) Operatlons 57:72 294,56 250.13 
Dlrect.Taxes (paid} (2.38l (1.48) 9.16 

Net Cash Flow from operating activities (A) 55.35 293.00 259.29 

B. Cash flow from Investing activities 
Caplllli J!lcpendltlJre for l'rope'tty. Plant and llqulpments, Investments (11.53) (39,66) (3.37) 
Property. Intangible Assets irtcludlng CWIP 
Proceeds from disposal ofl'roperty. PI.orand Equipment, IllIrestmellt " 0.23 6.18 
Property 
I!\Ve$l:l!1ent 'n shares " " (MOi) 
PrilceMS from Sale arnon·current nnd current'jnvestments - 0.02 26.88 
intel'est receiVed 1.54 1.70 4.79 
Rental Income {rol1llnvestmentproperty 0.69 0.54 1.25 

N.etCash .now from Investing activities (n) (9.29) (37.17) 35.73 

c. cash Row from financing activities 
Proceeds froml (Repayment) of long t¢rm borrowings (1.03) (231.71) (239,O4) 
Net Increase ! (Dl!<;rease) In Working Capital borroWings 7.05 75,93 79.313 
Finance Cost C~~"<!Zl, (!QQ:"~11 (126.161 

~I!£ cash flOW used in IImlntlng activities (C) (47.1.51 '25M2} (285.821 
Net lncrease / (Detrease) in Cash & Cash !lqllivalents (A+iJ+C) (1.09) (Om 9.20 

Cash and Casb Equivalent at the beglnninsofthe year 19,59 10.39 10.39 

Cash and Cash Equivnlent aUhe end o1theyt!ar 18.50 9.87 19.59 

JIIot:l!: Figures In brackets represents cash outflow 


